Central Information Commission

Room no. – 313, 3rd Floor,
Baba Gang Nath Marg, Munirka
New Delhi – 110 067
Website: www.cic.gov.in

File no.: CICOM-R-2018-50896-SA-137

Dated: 03-12-2018

Sh. Ganesh Prasad Singh

Sub.: Information under RTI Act, 2005.

Sir,

I am refer to your online RTI application dated 20-11-2018 recieved in the registry of IC-SA from RTI Cell on 20-11-2018.

As desired by you a copy of the order dated 20-10-2015 in file number CIC/BS/A/2014/002447/8861 is enclosed.

Details of First Appellate Authority in C.I.C is as under:-

Sh. Rakesh Kumar Singh, (Addl. Secy. cum FAA)
Room no. 502, 5th Floor, Baba Gang Nath Marg, Munirka, New Delhi – 110 067

Ph.: 011 - 2467 1098, 2617 5295 (Fax), E-mail: as-cic@nic.in

20

(T.K. Mohapatra)

C.P.I.O (IC-SA)

Tel. no.: 011 - 2618 1927

Copy to: Nodal CPIO w.r.t CICOM/R/2018/50896 dated 20-11-2018.

CENTRAL INFORMATION COMMISSION Club Building (Near Post Office) Old JNU Campus, New Delhi - 110067 Tel: +91-11-26101592

File No. CIC/BS/A/2014/002447/8861 20 October 2015

Relevant Facts emerging from the Appeal:

Shri Ganesh Prasad Singh Appellant

PM Gr-1, Sirathu MDG,

(Kaushambi), Allahabad

CPIO / Asstt. Postmaster General (Staff) Respondent

Department of Post

O/o the Chief Postmaster General

UP Circle, Lucknow

CPIO/ Assistant Director Department of Post, O/o Post Master General, Allahabad - 211001

28/04/2014 RTI application filed on 05/06/2014

PIO replied on **Date Not Mentioned**

First appeal filed on First Appellate Authority order No Order

Second Appeal dated 25/09/2014

Information sought:

The appellant has information regarding non issue of BCR promotion w.e.f. 01/01/2006 instead of 01/02/2009 after completing 26 year of service due to non sending of my name to DPC Allahabad by the SSPOs Allahabad on 01/01/2006, 01/07/2006, 01/01/2007, 01/07/2007 & 01/01/2008.

Grounds for the Second Appeal:

The CPIO has not provided the desired information.

Relevant Facts emerging during Hearing:

The following were present

Appellant: Shri Ganesh Prasad Singh through VC

Respondent: Mr. A P Asthana CPIO's representative through VC

The appellant stated that as per rule he should have been given BCR promotion w.e.f. 01/01/2006 but the respondent delayed it by three years and he was promoted only on 01/02/2009 and he wants to know the reasons. The CPIO's representative informed that the appellant was under penalty and as soon as the period was over his BCR promotion was released w.e.f. 01/01/2009. The appellant pointed out that no proceeding was pending against him as on 01/07/2006 and he should have been given promotion from that date. The CPIO's representative

OCT 7015

Page 1 of 2

informed that by the time the DPC was held disciplinary proceedings had been initiated against the appellant and if he is aggrieved by the department's action he has to approach the appropriate authority for relief but cannot contest the matter under the RTI Act.

Decision notice:

At the outset it is clarified that the CPIO, under the RTI Act, is required to furnish information/documents as available on record; however, eliciting answers to queries, redressal of grievance, reasons for non compliance of rules/contesting the actions of the respondent public authority are outside the purview of the Act.

The information, as available on record, has been supplied.

The matter is closed.

Authenticated true copy:

(R. L. Gupta)

Dy. Registrar/Designated Officer

Confied cost books and and so still strain to similar

BASANT SETH Information Commissioner